

No. 23-1345

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANNY RICHARD RIVERS,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC GUERRERO, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, ALABAMA,
FLORIDA, IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS,
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI,
MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NEVADA,
NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, UTAH, VIRGINIA, AND
WEST VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

	TIM GRIFFIN Arkansas Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS ATTORNEY GENERAL 323 Center St., Ste. 200 Little Rock, AR 72201 (501) 682-3661 dylan.jacobs@arkansasag.gov	DYLAN L. JACOBS Interim Solicitor General <i>Counsel of Record</i> ASHER L. STEINBERG Senior Assistant Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA ATTORNEY GENERAL 40 Capitol Square SW Atlanta, Georgia 30334 (404) 458-3408 spetrany@law.ga.gov	CHRISTOPHER M. CARR Georgia Attorney General STEPHEN J. PETRANY Solicitor General JUSTIN T. GOLART Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Under Pre-AEDPA Abuse-of-the Writ Doctrine, New Claims Raised Mid- Appeal Were Deemed Successive	4
II. Courts Should Stop Interpreting AEDPA Creatively and Instead Apply its Plain Language.....	16
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Balbuena v. Sullivan</i> , 980 F.3d 619 (9th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 590 U.S. 504 (2020).....	4, 6, 7, 9, 16–21
<i>Behringer v. Johnson</i> , 75 F.3d 189 (5th Cir. 1995) (per curiam).....	7, 8
<i>Bishop v. Lane</i> , 478 F. Supp. 865 (E.D. Tenn. 1978).....	12
<i>Bonin v. Calderon</i> , 59 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Bonin v. Vasquez</i> , 999 F.2d 425 (9th Cir. 1993).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Boyd v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 114 F.4th 1232 (11th Cir. 2024)	11–12
<i>Brewer v. Ward</i> , 1996 WL 194830 (10th Cir. Apr. 22, 1996).....	7, 9
<i>Briddle v. Scott</i> , 63 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	18
<i>Calvary Christian Ctr. v. City of Fredericksburg</i> , 710 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Corporación Mexicana De Mantenimiento Integral, S. De R.L. De C.V. v. Pemex Exploración Y Producción</i> , 832 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2016)	15–16
<i>Daulatzai v. Maryland</i> , 97 F.4th 166 (4th Cir. 2024)	14
<i>Davis v. Smith</i> , 145 S. Ct. 93 (2025).....	22
<i>Ex parte Cuddy</i> , 40 F. 62 (C.C.S.D. Cal. 1889).....	5, 6
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	5
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	17
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982) (per curiam)	17
<i>Guinan v. Delo</i> , 5 F.3d 313 (8th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Hunt v. Nuth</i> , 57 F.3d 1327 (4th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Jock v. Sterling Jewelers Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U.S. 465 (2023)	20
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 5 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1993).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010).....	17
<i>Markert v. Swift & Co.</i> , 173 F.2d 517 (2d Cir. 1949)	15
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	5, 6
<i>McQueen v. Scroggy</i> , 99 F.3d 1302 (6th Cir. 1996).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Mendoza v. Lumpkin</i> , 81 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2023)	14–15
<i>Metzler Inv. Gmbh. v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Mitsubishi Aircraft Int’l, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 780 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Nat’l Petrochemical Co. of Iran v. M/T Stolt Sheaf</i> , 930 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	21
<i>Quinones v. Frequency Therapeutics</i> , 347 F.R.D. 560 (D. Mass. 2024).....	14
<i>Resnover v. Pearson</i> , 1993 WL 430159 (7th Cir. Oct. 22, 1993).....	8
<i>Ruotolo v. City of New York</i> , 514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	18
<i>Smith v. Armontrout</i> , 888 F.2d 530 (8th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Schnitzler v. Follette</i> , 406 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1969)	9–10
<i>Walker v. Lockhart</i> , 514 F. Supp. 1347 (E.D. Ark. 1981)	9–10
<i>Whab v. United States</i> , 408 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Williams v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2011)	16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2244	14, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	1, 3, 4, 17, 18, 20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b).....	20

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 12.1(b).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	2–6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)(2)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	4, 7, 11, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....	2, 15, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	4, 5, 7, 11, 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	2–9, 11–16, 21–22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(1).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1.....	2–4, 12–17, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1(b).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1(c).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1 advisory committee note	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics, U.S. Courts of Appeals Judicial Business-Decisions in Cases Terminated on the Merits, by Circuit and Nature of Proceeding</i> (2024), available at https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/ files/2024-12/jb_b5_0930.2024.pdf	19
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics, U.S. District Courts-Civil Cases Commenced, by Basis of Jurisdiction and Nature of Suit</i> (2024), available at https://www.uscourts.gov/sit es/default/files/2024-12/jb_c2_0930.2024. pdf	18
Paul M. Bator, <i>Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners</i> , 76 Harv. L. Rev. 441 (1963)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Joseph L. Hoffmann & Nancy J. King, <i>Rethinking the Federal Role in State Criminal Justice</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 791 (2009).....	18, 19
6 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (1st ed. 1971).....	11
6 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. updated June 2024).....	11
